The Authorized share Capital was 

reclassified from Rs. 20,00,00,00 (Rupees Twenty Crores only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each of the Company to Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crores 

only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each of 

the Company and 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees 

Ten only). Further at the Extra Ordinary General Meeting dated 27th November 2021, the Authoirzed

[...]

95,00,000 warrants at the price of Rs.21/- per warrant was approved at that meeting. Out of the CCPS 

issued, 3,00,000 CCPS of Rs.10/- each was converted into 1,50,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each at a 

premium of Rs.10/- each at the Board meeting held on 30th March 2022. The paidup share capital as on 

31st March, 2022 is Rs.10,58,60,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Fifty Eight Lakhs Sixty thousand only). 

DIVIDEND 

The available resources are being conserved for survival and future operations, hence no dividend is 

being proposed for the Financial Year 2021-22. 

TRANSFER TO RESERVES 

As per Sec 45IC(i) of RBI Act, 1934, your company has transferred 20% of the Net Profits to General

[...]

The Company has reclassified the Authorized share capital from 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore only) 

divided into 2,00,00,000(Two Crores only) Equity shares of Rs. 10/-(Rupee Ten only)  to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity shares of Rs.10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) each and 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) vide 

postal ballot dated 07th May 2021. 

2. The Company has approved the issue of 3,75,000/- Equity shares (Three lakhs Seventy-Five Thousand) 

Equity shares with a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, at a premium of Rs. 10/- each aggregating 

to Rs. 75,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Lakhs) to Mr. Jaijash Tatia i.e. Promoter on a preferential basis 

converting part of the existing outstanding loan into equity shares of the Company vide postal ballot dated 

07th May 2021, subsequently the Board allotted at the meeting held on 02nd September 2021.

[...]

The Board of the Company has approved the issue of Equity Shares on the Right basis at the Meeting held 

on 18th October 2021 and the same has been withdrawn by the Board at the meeting held on 28th October 

2021. 

6. The Company has approved the issue of  95,00,000 (Ninety-Five Lakh) Warrants (“Warrants”) at a price of 

Rs. 21/- (Rupees Twenty One Only) per Warrant with a right to the Warrant holders to apply for and be 

allotted 1 (One) Equity Share for each Warrant within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of 

allotment of the Warrants, aggregating to an amount of up to Rs.